BEDFORD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING, TUESDAY, JUNE 30, 2020, 7:00 P.M.

Be it remembered that the Bedford County Commissioners, acting as the County Legislative Body, met in a
special-called session in the Bedford County Courthouse in Shelbyville, Tennessee on Tuesday, June 30,
2020 at 7:00 PM. Chairman Chad Graham called the meeting to order. Prayer was led by Commissioner
Jeff Sweeney. Graham led the Pledge of Allegiance and County Clerk Donna Thomas called the roll.
Sheriff Austin Swing opened the meeting.

MARK THOMAS BRENT SMITH BRIAN FARRIS
JIMMY PATTERSON JOHN BROWN CHASITY GUNN
JANICE BROTHERS JEFF SWEENEY PHILIP FARRAR
ED CASTLEMAN GREG VICK TONY SMITH
SYLVIA PINSON LINDA YOCKEY ANITA EPPERSON
DON GALLAGHER JULIE SANDERS

There were 17 commissioners present. Commissioner Bill Anderson was absent.

Pursuant to Governor Lee’s Executive order No. 16, Commissioners may participate by telephonic or other
electronic means.

A. 2020-21 County Budget (includes County General Fund, Drug Control Fund, Highway/Public Works Fund,
General Purpose School Fund, Child Nutrition Fund, School Age Care Program Fund, General Debt Service
Fund, Jail/Justice Center Capital Project Fund, Education Capital Project Fund, and County Capital Projects
Fund) and 2019-2020 Budget Amendments

Motion to approve by Yockey. Second by Brothers. Epperson noted that the jail budget is up $60,000. She
asked whether all of the jail positions have been filled. Sheriff Swing said they have not yet all been filled
and that is creating overtime. Epperson wondered why the increase in the budget. Swing said that in this
year’s budget there has been an increase in overtime due to the transition from the old facility to the new.
Finance Director Robert Daniel said that the increase in next year’s budget is due to step raises, increase in
medical insurance, and a maintenance person.

Epperson also noted the $55,000 for coroner salary and asked who the coroner is and what does he do. Farris
said that the coroner signs death certificates and orders autopsies. Dr. Howard Rupard currently serves as the

coroner and is paid per case.

Vick said that the goal of the finance committee was to maintain the current level of service without raising
property tax and that this budget meets that goal. He also noted that Bedford County currently has the highest
bond rating in its history.
Motion passed by roll call vote. 16 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Pass (Epperson)

Budget Amendments are on file in the Clerk’s office.

B. 2020-21 Budget Resolutions

1. Resolution 21-1 Tax Levy
Motion to approve by Tony Smith. Second by Sweeney. Passed by roll call vote. 17 Ayes 0 Noes



BEDFORD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING, TUESDAY, JUNE 30, 2020, 7:00 P.M.

B.1. Resolution 21-1 Tax Levy (continued)

RESOLUTION NO. 21-1

RESOLUTION FIXING THE TAX LEVY IN
BEDFORD COUNTY, TENNESSEE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2020

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of
Bedford County, Tennesses, assembled in special called session on the 30* day of
June, 2020, that the uniform tax rate for Bedford County, Tennaesses, for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2020, shall be 82.66 on each $100.00 of taxable property
county-wide. This is to provide revenue for each of the following funds and otherwise
conform to the following levies:

EUND BAIE
General $1.40
Highway/Public Works 0.08
General Purpose School 0.97
General Debt Service 021
Total Tax Rate $3.66

SECTION 2. BE IT RESOLVED, that there is hereby lovied a Gross Roceipte
Tax as provided by law. The proceeds of the Gross Receipts Tax herein shall accrue
to the General Fund,

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutions of the
Board of County Commisaioners of Bedford County, Tennesseo, which are in conflict,
are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution is in effect
from and after its passage, the public welfere requiring it. This resolution shall be
spread upon the minutes of the Board of County Commissioners.

Adopted this the 30™ day of June, 2020.

APPROVED: ATTEST:
County Mayor County Clerk

2. Resolution 21-2 Appropriations for Various Funds

72410 Office of the Principal

Motion to approve by Yockey. Second by Castleman. Passed by roll call vote. 17 Ayes
RESOLUTION NO. 21-3
A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS,
DEPARTMENTS, INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES AND AGENCIES OF 35130 Ambulance/E: Maedical Seevices s
BEDFORD COUNTY, TENNESSEE, FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING $5190 Other Local Health Services
JULY 1, 2020 AND ENDING JUNE 36, 3031 85310 Regiona! Mental Health Center
85390 Appropriation to State
85530 General Welfare Assistance
SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED by the Bourd of County Commissioners of Bedford 85732 Onanmnncnhn
County, Tennesece, assembied in u special called sesnion on the 30% day of June, 2020, that 56100 Adult Activities
mmwmhnm«moutmmwwmﬂuthmdmmw 56300 Senior Citisens Assistance
of the various funds, 4 ta, institutions, offioes and egencies of Bedford County, 66500 Libraries )
Tennessss, for the capital outlay, and for meeting the pay of principal and & oa the :mmwmmmm
eoumdnbtmmﬁqdmmmmduly 1, 2020, wnd ending June 30, 2021, ‘mom.c““" ,"'_f’"'"“ .
according to the following echedule. 58110 T "
58190 Other B o & G ty Deveiop
QENERAL FUND brovefhemmir—ebunt
88400
51100 County Commission $  MLe: 0 e et Oont g
51210 Board of Equalization 8,000 88000 Miscellansous
$1220 Beer Board 1.000
51230 Budget and Finance Committes 3018 Total General Fund s
81300 County Mayor 276,120
$1310 Pareonne] Office 80,981
61400 County Attorney 65,000 58000 Miscellaneous $
61800 Election C i {Including Voter R ) 248,451
51600 Register of Deeds 333,280 Total Drug Contral Fund $
81720 Planning 188,331
51750 Codes Compliance 111,23t Y r s
51760 Geographical Information Sy s:m $4500 Contributions to Other
81800 County Buikdings 2000 Hm""", g Bridge Matstanance
51810 Preservation of Records 63,480 63100 Op i and M m of Bquip
$2100 Accounting & Budgeting 638,378 64000 Litter and Trash Collsction
5230C Property Asesssor's Office 390.634 85000 Other Charges
52310 Reappraisal Program 135,995 66000 Employee
82400 County Trustee's Offics 369,382 68000 Capital Outlay
§2300 County Clerk's Office mg 99000 Ocher Usaa
83100 Cirents Cours 766,756 Total Highway/Public Works Pund s
$3300 Geners! Sessions Court :::;::
83406 Chancery Court g
$3500 Juvenile Court 220,939 ;m mf( lar 1 tioe Program s
53700 Judicisl Cemmissioners 200,872 71150 Alternative Instruction Program
83500 Other Administration of Justice 132,254 71200 Special Education Program
83810 Probation Services 421,284 71900 Vooational Education Program
84110 Sheriff's Department 4,069,365 72110 Attendance
54130 Traffic Control 43,690 73120 Hoalth Servioes
54210 Jail 3sM.116 73130 Other Student Support
54240 Juvenile Services m:::z 72210 Rnuhr'I‘m Program
54490 Other Emergency Management 1 72220 Special Educetion Program
54810 County Coroner/Medical Exurniner 85,000 72330 Vocational Education Program
54900 Other Public Sefety 668,471 72350 1A
85110 Local Health Center 842,741 72310 Bosrd ucation "
85120 Rabies and Animal Control 288,108 72320 Office of the Superintende:

0 Noes

7.000
291,420
1,587,388
580878
87.401
176,630
61,430
780,000
19,384

3611332

37,870,085
701,847
3,775,435
1,551,820
117418
619,00t
1812978
1.744.20¢
451,200
30.201
1.250,013
946,884
751.843
4,091.7%0



BEDFORD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING, TUESDAY, JUNE 30, 2020, 7:00 P.M.

B.2. Resolution 21-2 Appropriations for Various Funds (continued)

72520 Human Services (Resources) Personnel § 275,933
72610 Operstion of Flant 6,540,003 SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there are alac hershy
72620 Maintenance of Plant 2829,811  appropriated certain portions of the commissions and foes for collecting taxes and licenses and
72710 Tranaportation 8962027  for administering other funds which the trustee, county clerk, dreust court clerk, clerk and
13100?00&8«7&. 64,022  master, register, und the sheriff and their officially authorized deputies and asai may be
733000mn\m'n78'nicu 226,750  entitled o receive under state laws h fore or hereaft d. Expenditures out of
73400 Esrly Childhood Education 702,35  commissions andior fees collected by the trustee, county clerk, cireuit eourt clerk. clerk and
76100 Regular Capital Outlay 2,708,916  master, register and shariff may be wade for such purposos and in such smounts &s may be
99000 Other Uses 42,506  authorized by existing law or by valid order of any court having power to make such
appropristions. Any excess commissions and/or fees collected over und above the sxpenditures
Total General Purpose School Fund H 72,862,987  duly and concluaively authorized shall be paid over to the trustee and converted into the
QGenersl Fund as provided by luw.
72310 Board of Education s Sa.000 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any fee officials, as enumerated in Section §-
73100 Food Service 6,680,423 22.108. T a o unde isions of Section 8 04, T
99000 Other Uses oz 0L Code operate under pr 23104, Tenn
' MAWM.mdmpmnmvbmmnwbwm»mcﬂu
Total Central Cafeteria Pund §  s7seqas Ol
SECTION 3. BE IT PURTHER RESOLVED that any amendment W the budget,
72310 Board of Education $ 1800 yxcept for amendments to the budget for funds under supervision of the director of achoola,
73300 Community Services 867,060  shall be approved as provided in Section 5-6-407, Th Code A ted. The d of
schools must receive approval of the Board of Education for transfers within each major
Tota] Extended School Program Fund -3 568,860  category of the budget, and approval of both the Board of Educetion and Board of County
C i for fern b major jes ne required by law,
#3106 Geaernl Government ¢ linse One copy of euch amendment shall be filed with the county clerk, one copy with the
82130 Education 3,682,550 R % ' ) , »
chairman of the Fi ] M. ¢ C and ane copy with each divinionsl or
82210 General Government 973,128
: dep 1 head d. The () for aach for shall be clearly stated; however,
§2320 Riucation 1.746,298 this section shall in no cune whataoever be construed as authoriging transfer from one fund wo
82300 Other Debt Service - General Governm 168,7.
82330 Silucﬂl?:n ree ent 3.7& another, but shall apply solely to transfers within a cortain fund:
99000 Other Finanang Uses 450,000

SECTION 4. BE I'T PURTHER RESOLVED that any sppropriations made by this
Total General Debt Service Fund $ 9.130.276  resclution which cover the sume purpowe for which » specific appropriation is made by stasute
is mede in heu of but not in eddition to ssid statutory appropriation, The ealary, wages, or
. remuneration of each officer, employee, or agent of the county shall not be in excoss of the
AL PROJECTS FUND amounts suthorized by existing law or as set forth in the estimate of expenditures which
100 this resoluts

omowmm«dmvm $ $00,000 P Provided, howaever, that appropristions for such salaries, wages.
91130 Public Safety Projscts 458.30¢  or other ation hershy authorized shall in no case be construed #s permitting
) i . expenditures for an office, agency, itution, division or dep t of the county in exoess
Total Jail/Justice Center Capital Projects Fund ~ § 859,394  of the appropriation made herein for such office, agency. institution, division or department of
the county. Such appropriation shall i tboﬁnitw%uexpm:ggwdwoﬂb,
BDUCATION CAPITAL PROIECTS PUND agency, inatitution, division or department for the year ending June 30, 2031, The aggreqate
91300 Rducational Capital Projects $ 158,062  expenditures for any item of appropristion shall in no instance be more than the amount herein
appropriated for such item.
Tutal Education Capital Projects Fund $ 150,052
SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any resolution which may
hereafter be presented to the Board of County Commissioners providing for sppropriations in
91130 Public Sefety Projects $ 265,382  addition to those made by (his Budget Appropristion Rewolution shall specifically provide
91130 Public Sefety Projects $ 100,000  sufficient revenue or other funds sctually to be peovided during the year in which the
91140 Public Health and Woliare Projects 650,000 expenditure is to be made to meet such additional appropriati Said appropriating
lution shall be submi ‘hmdaapmdhyﬁumhdimwdbocdﬁrummm
Total Other Capital Projucts Fund $ 1,015,382  adoption as provided by Secti 821403, T A d

SECTION 6, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the county mayor and county
clerk, are heroby authorized to borrow money on reve icipation notes, provided auch
mbomﬁrnwpwndbymmudinmoﬂamlﬁmm,nwhmnmmu
authorized unti! the taxes and other revenue for the year 2020-21 have been collected. The
pmmdmmmhmmmmm-nmmumumqwmwmw
fund and shall be used only W pay the expenses and other requirements of the fund for which
the loan is made. The loan shall be paid out of revenue from the fund for which money is
borvowed, The notes evidencing the loans authorized under this swction shall be issued under
the applicable sections of Title 9, Chapter 21, T Code A ted. Said notes shall be
mwmmnwmmmbymmwdﬂk.nduhnllutunmd!n
paid in full without renewal not later than June 30, 2021.

SECTION 7. BE I'T FURTHER RESOLVED that the delinquent county property
taxes for the year 2019 and prior years and the interest and p b liscted during
thntrondiudw&.t&l.muuwmﬁmadwthvﬁwmnwﬁmdcmﬂiuw
&Mﬁoﬂdmmk\vyfo:thenurzm&mdﬂkmdmnmrlndthumm
hereby suthorized and directed to make such apportionment accordingly.

SECTION 8. BE 17 FURTHER RESOLVED that all unencumbered balances of
mmpdlmNmﬂuumcnddmmmuwnﬂhdmwm:tm
end of the year at Juna 30, 2020,

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any resolution or part of a
tution which heretofore has been passed by the Board of County Commissioners which is
in conflict with any provision in this rescluti be and the same is hereby repealed.

SECTION 10. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effact
mmmmum-ndiupmmmmamm.mmumyx,zom This
mmﬂkwmmnmwdsMMdmwm.

Adopted this the 30% day of June, 2020,

APPROVED: ATTEST:
County Mayor County Clerk

3. Resolution 21-3 Appropriations to Nonprofit Charitable Organizations
Motion to approve by Sweeney. Second by Yockey. Passed by roll call vote. 17 Ayes 0 Noes



BEDFORD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING, TUESDAY, JUNE 30, 2020, 7:00 P.M.

B.3. Resolution 21-3 Appropriations to Nonprofit Charitable Organizations (continued)

RESOLUTION NO. 21-3

A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO NONPROFIT
CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS OF BEDFORD COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2020 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

WHEREAS, S

5-9-109, Ty Code A d, authorizes the Board of

County Commissioners of Bedford County to make appropriations to
charitable organizations and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Bedford County recognizes the
various nonprofit charitable organizations providing services in Bedford County have
great need of funds to carry on their charitable work,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of

fit

P

Bedford County, Tennossee assembled in a special called session on the 30 day of June, 131 Highway Pund/Public Works Fund
2020. 101-83500-316 Senior Citizens Center $___ 1000
Sub Total $  7.000

SECTION 1. That five hundred sight th d one hundred fifty two dollars ($5608,152)
be appropriated to nonprofit organizations in Bedford County as reflected below: Total £..808.152

at AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all appropriati ted in Section 1
Aocou above are subject to the following conditions:
T Coun ral Pund -
101 ty Gene 1. That the nouprofit organizations to which the funda are appropriated shall file
101-55190-316 Community Development Center $ 7000 with the County Clerk and the disbursing officials a copy of an annual report of
101-88310-316 Centerstone Mental Health 12,900 ite business affairs and ctions and the proposed use of the County's funds,
101-65510-309 Tennsasee Rehabilitation Center 74,470 Such snnual report aball be prepused and certified by the Chief Financial Officer
101-56100-316 Skills Development Center 8,700 of such nonprofit isation in i with Section 5-8-108(c). Tanacases
101-58300-316 Senior Citizens Center 18,000 Code Annotated.
101-56500-316 Argie Cooper Public Libraxy 149,829
101-57500-318 Soil & Water Conservation Service 64,000 2. That said funds must only be spent by the named nonprofit charitable
101-58110-318 South Central Tourism Association 300 izations in furth of their nonprofit charitable purposes benefiting the
101-68110-316 T Backroads Heritag 2,069 genoral welfare of the residents of Bedford County.
101-58500-316 Fire Station #2 20,000
101.58500-316 Pire Station #3 20,000 3. That it is the expressed intercet of the County Commission of Bedford County
101-58800-316 Fire Station #4 20,000 providing these funds to the above named non-profit charitable organizations to
101-58500-316 Fire Station #5 20,000 be fully in compliance Ssction 5-8-109, Tenneases Code Asnctated and any and
101.58500-316 Fire Station #8 20,000 all other laws which may apply to County appropristions to non-profit
101-58500-316 Fire Station #7 20,000 organizations and so this appropriation is made subject to compliance with any
101-58500-316 Fire Station #8 ~ Frank Martin Road 20,000 and sll of these laws and regulations.
101-58800-316 Arts Council 4,350
101-58900-316 Caregiver Relief 2,280 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resclution shall take effect from and after ita
101-58900-316 Chamber of Commerce 2,350 passage and its provisions shall be in full force from and after July 1, 2020. This
101-58900-316 Gilliland Center 670 resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of the Board of County Commission this the
101-58900-318 Haven of Hope 2,947 30 day of June, 2020.
101-58900-316 South Central Human Resource Agency 8,749
101-58900-516 Tony Rice Conter 713 APPROVED: ATTEST:
101-58900-316 Pirst Choice Pregnancy 1,426
101-58900-316 CASA — D000 -

Sub Total § 501,152 County Mayor County Clerk

4. Resolution 21-4 Additional Compensation for Certain Court Clerks
Motion to approve by Tony Smith. Second by Vick. Passed by roll call vote. 17 Ayes 0 Noes

RESOLUTION NO. 314

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE PAYMENT OF ADDITIONAL
COMPENSATION TO CERTAIN COURT CLERKS

WHEREAS, the Tonnessoe General Assembly, in passing Chaptor 195 of the
Public Acts of 2008, provided that clerks of court who serve more than one court may
be paid additional compensation for the additional duties and tirae required in

serving multiple courts; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 8.34-102, as amended by
Chapter 185 of the Public Acts of 2005, now provides that the Board of County
Commissioners of Bedford County may pay such & clerk an additional ten percent
(10%) of the clerk’s base salary, provided that such additional compenssation is
suthorized by a resolution of the county legislative body; and

WHEREAS, the Bosrd of County Commissioners of Bedford County has
dotarmined that the base salary of court clerks in Bedford County is $83,545; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Bedford County has
determined that two (2) court clerks in Bedford County sre currently serving as
clerk for the following courts: Circuit, General Seasions, Juvenile, Chmx.-y and
Probats and that, in the opinion of the Board of County Commingionan, it is
appropriate to provide additional compensation to the clerk serving these courts.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Buard of County
Commissioners of Bedford County, Tenneasee, assembled in the special called
sestion on the 30 day of June, 2020, at Shelbyville, Tennessee, that;

SECTION 1. The Board of County Commiasioners of Bedford Qounty.
Tennessce, suthorizes the clerk serving the courts listed above to receive additional
compensation beginning July 1, 2020, equivalent to ten percent (10%) of the base
salary paid the cleck as a general officer of the county.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall be effective upon its passage and
approval, the public welfare requiring it.

Adopted this 30°* day of June, 2020.

APPROVED: ATTEST:
U e Ovrs Honor
County Mayor County Clerk



BEDFORD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING, TUESDAY, JUNE 30, 2020, 7:00 P.M.

5. Resolution 21-5 Education Incentive Payments
Motion to approve by Yockey. Second by Brothers. Passed by roll call vote. 17 Ayes 0 Noes

RESOLUTION NO. 21-5

TO PROVIDE FOR EDUCATION INCENTIVE PAYMENTS TO FULL-TIME
ELECTED OFFICIALS OF BEDFORD COUNTY GOVERNMENT

WHEREAS, under T.C.A. 5-1-310(i), counties are authorized and encouraged
to provide in the annual budget for payment of an educational incentive to full-time
elected county officials who attain the designation of “Certified Public
Administrator” under the University of Tennessee County Technical Assistance
Service’s County Officials Certificate Training Program (COCTP); and

WHEREAS, Bedford County desires to provide for such an incentive payment
in its budget for the fiscal year 2020-21;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County
Commissioners of Bedford County, Tennessee, assembled in & special called meeting
on the 30 day of June, 2020, that:

SECTION 1. Any full-time elected county official and the Clerk and Master
of Bedford County who has completed the COCTP and attained the designation of
Certified Public Administrator and who submita to the county mayor proof of such
attainment on or before October 1, 2020, shall be paid in an amount not to exceed
the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) less any payment received
from the State of Tennessee as provided in subsection (a). The incentive provided by
this section shall be paid in one (1) payment, no later than October 31, 2020, from
county funds appropriated for that purpose for the fiscal year 2020-21.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval,
the public welfare requiring it.

ADOPTED this 30 day of June, 2020.

APPROVED: ATTEST:
'QT\\M Q‘Q‘UM v
County Mayor County Clerk

6. Resolution 21-6 Federal Grants
Motion to approve by Thomas. Second by Castleman. Passed by roll call vote. 17 Ayes 0 Noes

RESOLUTION NO. 21-8

A RESOLUTION MAKING ALL FEDERAL GRANTS TO BEDFORD COUNTY
IN REGARD TO EDUCATION CONFORM TO THE FEDERAL
REGULATIONS OF SUCH GRANT

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Bedford County Schools’ Federal Projects Fund for the
Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA) projects shall be the budget approved for the
separate projects within the fund by the Bedford County Board of Education. Be it
further resolved that the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA - Purt B
and Preschool) and Carl Perkins Vocational projects shall be the budget approved for
the separate projects within the fund by the Bedford County Board of Education and
the Tennessee Department of Education.

SECTION 1. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there are also hereby
appropriated certain portions of the commissions and fees for collecting taxes and
licenses and for administering other funds which the Trustee, County Clerk, Circuit
Court Clerk, Clerk and Master, Register and the Sheriff and their officially
authorized deputiea and assistants may severally be entitled to receive under State
laws therstofore or hereafter enacted. Expenditures out of commisaions, and/or fees
collected by the Trustes, County Clerk, Circuit Court Clerk, Clerk and Master,
Register and the Sheriff may be authorized by existing law or by valid order of any
court having power to make such appropriations. Any excess commissions and/or
foes collected over and above the expenditures duly and conclusively suthorized
shall be paid over to the Trustee and converted into the General Fund as provided

by law.
SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any feo officials, as enumerated
in Section 8-22-101, T.C.A., operat under provisi of Section 8-22-104, T.CAA.,

provisions of the preceding paragraph shall not apply to those particular officials.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any amendment to the budget
shall be approved as provided for in Section 5-9-407, T.CA.

One copy of each amendment shall be filed with the County Clerk, one copy with the
Chairman of the Financial Management Committee, and one with each divisional or
departmental head concerned. The reason(s) for each tranafor shall be clearly
stated; however, this section shall in no case whatsoever construed as authorizing
transfer from one fund to another, butuhallnpplyooblymtnmhuwithinuuﬁain
fund.

Adopted this 30 day of June, 2020.
APPROVED:

(Al o~ Db Homa

County Mayer County Clerk




BEDFORD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING, TUESDAY, JUNE 30, 2020, 7:00 P.M.

7. Resolution 21-7 County Work
Motion to approve by Sweeney. Second by Thomas. Passed by roll call vote. 17 Ayes 0 Noes

RESOLUTION NO, 21-7

TO AUTHORIZE THE BEDFORD COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
TO PERFORM WORK POR ALL CITY/COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL
ENTITIES IN BEDFORD COUNTY

WHEREAS, under Tennossce Code Annotated, Section 54-7-202 (d) (2), empowers the
county governing body (Board of County Commissioners) to authorize the county road
department to perform work for other governmental entities 80 long as the coet of the
projects 80 authorized is reimbursed to the county road department, and

WHEREAS, Numerous Governmental Entities in Bedford County have requested that
the Bedford County Highway Department perform certain work for thase entitias, and

WHEREAS, the Bedford County Superintendent of Highways advises that such work
can be performed by the county highway department without any adverse effects upon the
county work;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of »
Bedford County, Tennessee, assembled in a special called mesting on the 30 day of June,
2020, that:

The Bedford County Highway Department under the direction of the Superintendent d
Highways of Bedford County, is authorized to perform work for. j
Bedford County during the 2020-2021 fiscal year. The said Superintendent of Highways
shall itemize the costs to the full amount of such costs incurred by the Bedlor@ County
Highway Department and bill these entities for the full amount of such costs incurred by
the Bedford County Highway Department, which shall be paid immediately upon )
completion of said work to the Bedford County Trustee, The County Trustee shall d.epom
all funds received from these entities by reason of this suthorization to the county highway
fund. This authorization shall be effective upon adoption, the public welfare requiring it.

ADOPTED this 30 day of June, 2020.

APPROVED: ATTEST:
Cl Y NS .
County Mayor County Clerk

ADJOURN
There being no further business before the Board, Yockey made a motion to adjourn and Chairman
Graham declared the meeting adjourned at 7:23 p.m.

Chairman Chad Graham
Bedford County Board of Commissioners

I certify that the minutes were completed on the 7th day of July and delivered to the Bedford County

Mayor’s Office.

Donna Thomas
Bedford County Clerk

I certify that I received these minutes on the I) day of July, 2020.

Cld Gl —
Chad Graham
Bedford County Mayor

-1 - -\



